AGENDA March 12, 2024

OFFICE OF THE AGENCY DIRECTOR 1000 San Leandro Boulevard, Suite 300 San Leandro, CA 94577 TEL (510) 618-3452 FAX (510) 351-1367

February 26, 2024

The Honorable Board of Supervisors County Administration Building 1221 Oak Street Oakland, CA 94612

Dear Board Members:

SUBJECT: ACCEPT FUNDS FROM CITY OF HAYWARD AND ST. ROSE HOSPITAL; APPROVE USE OF INTERGOVERNMENTAL TRANSFER REIMBURSEMENT FUNDS; ADOPT A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY DIRECTOR OR HER DESIGNEE TO CERTIFY THAT \$11,140,640 OF FUNDING IS AVAILABLE FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2023-24 SENATE BILL (SB) 1100 PRIVATE HOSPITAL SUPPLEMENTAL FUND (PHSF) INTERGOVERNMENTAL TRANSFER TO ST. ROSE HOSPITAL; AND AUTHORIZE AUDITOR-CONTROLLER TO APPROVE ASSOCIATED BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS

RECOMMENDATIONS

- A. Accept local funds from City of Hayward in the amount of \$250,000 as non-federal share for SB1100 PHSF IGT Fiscal Year 2023-24 pending approval from Hayward City Council;
- B. Accept local funds from St. Rose Hospital in the amount of \$1,492,410 as non-federal share for SB1100 PHSF IGT Fiscal Year 2023-24;
- C. Approve the use of Intergovernmental Transfer (IGT) reimbursement funds in the amount of \$2,000,000 as non-federal share for SB1100 PHSF IGT Fiscal Year 2023-24;
- D. Adopt a resolution authorizing the Health Care Services Agency Director, or her designee, to enter into an intergovernmental transfer program certification with the California Department of Health Services to benefit St. Rose Hospital in the amount of \$11,140,640 as non-federal share for SB1100 PHSF IGT Fiscal Year 2023-24; and
- E. Authorize the Auditor-Controller Agency to transfer appropriation between Major Objects in the amount of \$398,230

SUMMARY/DISCUSSION

Hayward Sisters Hospital Inc. dba St. Rose Hospital is an independent community hospital located in Hayward that has provided critical safety-net services to the residents of Southern and Central Alameda County for over 50 years. St. Rose Hospital has experienced financial difficulties for years because it serves a large proportion of Medi-Cal and uninsured patients. Since FY 2017-2018, approximately 40% of inpatient utilization was Medi-Cal and 2.6% was uninsured.

The Honorable Board of Supervisors February 26, 2024 Page 2 of 3

Under the Senate Bill (SB) 1100 Private Hospital Supplemental Fund (PHSF) Intergovernmental transfers (IGT), every eligible dollar generated at the local level that is transferred by Health Care Services Agency (HCSA) is matched with a federal Medicaid dollar up to a federally-approved maximum total amount. In September 2023, St. Rose Hospital was approved by the federal Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) to receive up to \$22,736,000 in supplemental payments for the current fiscal year.

During the COVID-19 pandemic, the federal government authorized and the State of California implemented an enhanced Federal Medical Assistance Percentage (FMAP), which expired on January 1, 2024, to increase the federal share and corresponding decrease in the local share. Despite expiration, the enhanced FMAP impacts the current fiscal year per the following schedule:

Effective Dates	Federal Medical Assistance Percentage (FMAP)
January 1, 2020 to March 31, 2023	56.2% (increase from 50%)
April 1, 2023 to June 30, 2023	55%
July 1, 2023 to September 30, 2023	52.5%
October 1, 2023 to December 31, 2023	51.5%

On December 14, 2021 (Item No. 9), your Board approved a three-year base allocation totaling \$43,808,364 in Measure A funds each year beginning in FY 2023-24 and ending in FY 2024-25 to provide essential health care services to Alameda County residents. Included in the three-year base allocation was \$7,000,000 for St. Rose Hospital under Non-County Hospitals. This base allocation is included in the County Contribution outlined in the County Contribution Net Benefit to St. Rose Hospital table on the next page.

For additional local share required for the CMS approved supplemental payment, HCSA requests your Board accept local funds from City of Hayward (\$250,000), pending the action of Hayward City Council on March 12, 2024, and from St. Rose Hospital (\$1,492,410) to be utilized as non-federal share. HCSA also request your Board adopt a resolution to certify that \$11,140,640 in total local funding is available for the FY 2023-24 SB1100 Private Hospital Supplemental Fund (PHSF) IGT. In the absence of Hayward City Council action, St. Rose Hospital will provide the additional non-federal share required.

PHSF provides supplemental reimbursement to private hospitals to cover losses associated with their Medicaid fee-for-service claims. IGTs leverage locally generated funding to draw a federal match and since FY 2004-05, HCSA has allocated Measure A funding to the SB1100 PHSF IGT to benefit St. Rose Hospital.

Upon your Board's approval and certification of available funding of the total \$11,140,640 funds to St. Rose Hospital, HCSA will transfer the entire \$11,140,640 non-federal share requirement, which will result in a \$11,595,360 federal payment and a \$22,736,000 total IGT payment to St. Rose Hospital. As part of the IGT transaction, the State Department of Health Care Services (DHCS) requires the HCSA Director or her designee to sign and submit the certification form in March 2024.

County Contribution Net Benefit to St. Rose Hospital		
	Federal Share	County Contribution
July 2023 - Sept 2023	\$2,984,100 (52.5%)	\$2,699,900 (47.5%)
Oct 2023 - Dec 2023	\$2,927,260 (51.5%)	\$2,756,740 (48.5%)
Jan 2024 - June 2024	\$5,684,000 (50.0%)	\$5,684,000 (50.0%)
Subtotal	\$11,595,360	\$11,140,640
Net Benefit to St. Rose Hospital	\$22,736,000	

St. Rose Hospital is party to an Amended Management Services Agreement (MSA) with Alecto Healthcare Services Hayward LLC (Alecto Hayward), which is a for-profit hospital management company. Under the terms of the MSA, Alecto Hayward has an option to purchase the assets of St. Rose Hospital and Saint Rose Medical Building, Inc., for a purchase price that shall not exceed the outstanding amount of St. Rose Hospital's debts. To ensure these County funds will not be used to decrease St. Rose Hospital's outstanding debt and reduce the potential purchase price by Alecto, the County and St. Rose Hospital executed a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU), which was approved by your Board on March 28, 2017 (File No. 29953, Item No. 8.2), requiring the supplemental funds be used only to offset Medi-Cal and indigent patient shortfall. This applies to all supplemental funding from the effective date of the MOU and forward. In addition, this revenue will not factor into the management fee of 3.75% of the net operating revenues that St. Rose Hospital pays Alecto.

Under the direction of St. Rose Hospital Board, Steven Hollis and Kaufman Hall have been retained to identify partnership opportunities for the hospital. Partnership opportunities are expected to be presented to St. Rose Hospital Board at a future Alameda County Board meeting.

FINANCING

Funding for the recommendations (\$11,140,640) comes from: Measure A (\$7,398,230 total of which \$7,000,000 is from FY 2023-24 Measure A Base allocation and \$398,230 is from remaining FY 2022-23 Measure A Base allocation), Intergovernmental Transfer (IGT) reimbursement revenue (\$2,000,000), City of Hayward (\$250,000), and St. Rose Hospital (\$1,492,410); and is included in the HCSA Fiscal Year 2023-2024 Budget. HCSA requests a budget adjustment to transfer appropriation in the amount of \$398,230 from Discretionary Services & Supplies to Other Charges, where the costs will be incurred, per the attached financial recommendation. Approval of these recommendations will have no impact on net County cost.

VISION 2026

Maintaining critical safety net medical services for vulnerable populations in Alameda County meets the 10X goal pathway of <u>Healthcare for All</u> in support of our shared vision of a <u>Thriving and Resilient Population</u>.

Sincerely,

-DocuSigned by:

Colleen Chawla, Director Health Care Services Agency

FINANCIAL RECOMMENDATION FORM

AGENDA DATE:	3/12/2024			
BOARD LETTER	SUBJECT:	ACCEPT FUNDS F	ROM CITY OF HAYWARD	AND ST. ROSE HOSPITA
			EIMBURSEMENT FUNDS;	
			DIRECTOR OR HER DESIG	
			L YEAR 2023-24 SENATE E	. ,
	,		NMENTAL TRANSFER TO ASSOCIATED BUDGET A	
AND AUTHORIZE A	AUDITUR-CONTROL	LER TO APPROVE	ASSOCIATED BUDGET A	DJUSTMENTS
BUDGET YEAR:	2024		FUND:	11000
The use of Designat	ions, as follows:			
NAM	IE OF DESIGNATI	ON	ORG	AMOUNT
The increase (decrea	ase) in anticipated rev	renue, as follows:	Informational	
ORG	ACCT	PROG	PROJ/GR	AMOUNT
			ORG TOTAL	\$0
			Informational	
ORG	ACCT	PROG	PROJ/GR	AMOUNT
			ORG TOTAL	Φ0
			ORG TOTAL	\$0
	GRAND	TOTAL ANTICI	PATED REVENUE	\$0
	GRAND	TOTAL		ΨΟ
The increase (decrea	ise) in appropriations,	, as follows:		
0.00	l com	P.D.O.G	Informational	1 × 5 0 × × × × × × × × × × × × × × × × ×
ORG	ACCT	PROG	PROJ/GR	AMOUNT
350161	640000 610000	00000		\$398,230
	610000	00000		(\$398,230)
			ORG TOTAL	\$0
			OKO TOTILE	Ψ
			Informational	
ORG	ACCT	PROG	PROJ/GR	AMOUNT
L				
			ORG TOTAL	\$0

GRAND TOTAL APPROPRIATION

<u>\$0</u>

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY DIRECTOR TO ENTER INTO AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL TRANSFER PROGRAM CERTIFICATION WITH THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE SERVICES

RESOLUTION NUMBER R-2024	
--------------------------	--

WHEREAS, the Health Care Services Agency for the County of Alameda ("Agency") seeks to make an intergovernmental transfer ("IGT") to the California Department of Health Care Services ("Department") pursuant to California Welfare and Institutions Code section 14166.12; and

WHEREAS, the Agency's IGT will be in the amount of \$11,140,640 to the Department for SFY 2023-24; and

WHEREAS, the Agency will designate St. Rose Hospital as the hospital to receive supplemental Medi-Cal payments funded by this IGT; and

WHEREAS, St. Rose Hospital has certified and acknowledged that it is eligible to receive the supplemental Medi-Cal payments and satisfies the eligibility requirements of Welfare and Institutions Code section 14166.12; and

WHEREAS, the source of the funds to be submitted to the Department for the IGT is derived from allowable state or local funds as permitted under federal law; and

WHEREAS, the Department's IGT certification form (attached to this resolution as Exhibits A) for the IGT programs requires that the signor be duly authorized to sign on behalf of the County:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED as follows:

- 1. The findings stated in the recitals to this Resolution are restated in full and adopted by reference.
- 2. The Agency Director, or her designee, is authorized to sign, on behalf of the County of Alameda, the Department's Private Hospital Supplemental Fund Intergovernmental Transfer Program Certification Form SFY 2023-24.

Adopted by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Alameda, State of California, on March , 2024 by the following called vote:

AYES: NOES: EXCUSED:	
	President of the Board of Supervisors County of Alameda, State of California
ATTEST: Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, County of Alameda	APPROVED AS TO FORM: Donna Ziegler, County Counsel
Ву:	By: Raymond Lara Raymond Lara Senior Deputy County Counsel

PRIVATE HOSPITAL SUPPLEMENTAL FUND INTERGOVERNMENTAL TRANSFER PROGRAM CERTIFICATION FORM

I, the undersigned, state the following:

As a public administrator, a public officer, or other	public individual duly authorized to sign
on behalf of	(Public Agency), I am authorized or
designated to make this Certification, and declare t	that this Certification is true and correct.
I understand that knowingly filing a false or fraud	ulent claim or making false statements
in support of a claim may violate the Federal False	e Claims Act or other applicable statute
and federal law, and be punishable thereunder.	

This Certification is made under the penalty of perjury.

- 1. The Public Agency making this intergovernmental transfer (IGT) to the Department of Health Care Service (DHCS) qualifies as an eligible transferring entity under Welfare and Institutions Code section 14166.12, subdivisions (d)(4), (e), and (f). The private hospital(s), identified as the entity to receive supplemental Medi-Cal payments funded by this IGT pursuant to Welfare and Institutions Code section 14166.12, subdivision (o), satisfies the eligibility requirements in Welfare and Institutions Code section 14166.12, subdivision (s).
- The Public Agency will maintain documentation supporting the allowable funding source of these IGTs and understands that all records regarding the source of funding are subject to review and audit by DHCS.
- 3. The source of funds submitted to DHCS for the IGT is derived from state or local bonds, tax revenue, or other funds as permitted for claiming federal financial participation (FFP) by Section 1903(w) of the Social Security Act and Subpart B of Part 433 of Title 42 of the Code of Federal Regulations. The source of funds excludes any impermissible source, such as, federal funds excluded from use as the non-federal share, impermissible taxes, and non-bona fide provider-related donations in cash or in kind. The Public Agency attests that these IGT funds are not earmarked for any purpose other than for Medi-Cal eligible services, and acknowledges that 100 percent of the IGT amount specified below is to be used by DHCS as the non-federal share funding of the supplemental payment made pursuant to Supplement 4 to Attachment 4.19-A of the State Plan, and Welfare and Institutions Code sections 14166.12 and 14166.125.
- 4. The Public Agency's IGTs have not previously been, nor will they be, claimed at any other time as claims to receive FFP under Medi-Cal or any other federal program.
- 5. The Public Agency acknowledges that the IGT is to be used by DHCS for filing of a claim with the federal government for federal funds and understands that misrepresentation of the IGT constitutes violation of federal and state law.

- 6. The Public Agency acknowledges that all records of funds transferred are subject to review and audit by DHCS.
- 7. The Public Agency understands that DHCS must deny payment under Welfare and Institutions Code sections 14166.12 and 14166.125 if it is determined that the IGT, the certification, or both is not adequately supported for purposes of claiming FFP.
- 8. The Public Agency's funds transferred represent a voluntary contribution to the non-federal share of Medi-Cal expenditures for purposes of Section 10201(c) of the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (Public Law No. 111-148). DHCS is in no way requiring the Public Agency to provide the IGT funding.
- 9. The Medi-Cal payments made pursuant to this IGT will be distributed to the private hospital(s) identified in this certification, and not the Public Agency that submitted the IGTs. In addition, the Private Hospital Supplemental Fund Medi-Cal payments funded by the IGT will be retained by the private hospital(s) for its use and not returned to any public agency or unit of government.
- 10. Upon notice from the federal government of a disallowance or deferral related to this IGT, the Public Agency responsible for this IGT shall be the entity responsible for the federal portion of that expenditure.

Signed:
Name:
Title:
Date:
Name of Public Agency:
Name of Private Hospital Receiving Payment:
Amount of IGT for Payment:
Dates of Service State Fiscal Year: